

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2018-0648

THE SKINNY PANCAKE-HANOVER, LLC

v.

CROTIX, ET AL.

**Mandatory Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 of the
Decision on the Merits of the Grafton Superior Court**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

**Bryan K. Gould (NH Bar #8165)
Cooley A. Arroyo (NH Bar #265810)
Cleveland, Waters and Bass, P.A.
2 Capital Plaza, P.O. Box 1137
Concord, NH 03302-1137
(603) 224-7761**

**Barry C. Schuster (NH Bar #2280)
Schuster, Buttrey & Wing, P.A.
P.O. Box 388
Lebanon, NH 03766
(603) 448-4780**

**Oral Argument:
Bryan K. Gould, Esq.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases 3

Table of Other Authorities..... 4

Statement of the Case 5

Statement of Facts 8

Summary of the Argument 14

Argument..... 16

 I. As a matter of law, SPH failed to exercise the purchase
 option unconditionally and unequivocally. 16

 II. The superior court properly dismissed Count II because
 it is premised on an invalid proposition of law and the
 authority on which SPH relies applies only to a claim
 SPH disavowed and is precluded from asserting. 21

Conclusion..... 28

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... 29

Rule 26(7) Certificate of Service..... 30

Certificate as to Compliance with Word Limit 30

TABLE OF CASES

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Alexander’s Land Co. v. M & M & K Corporation</i> , 703 S.E.2d 207 (S.C. 2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>Arapage v. Odell</i> , 114 N.H. 684 (1974) | 16 |
| <i>Balsamo v. Univ. Sys. of N.H.</i> , 2011 WL 4566111, No. 10-CV-500-PB (D.N.H. 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Barclay v. Dublin Lake Club</i> , 89 N.H. 87 (1937) | 16 |
| <i>Belhumeur v. Zilm</i> , 157 N.H. 233 (2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Brunswick Hills Racquet Club, Inc. v. Route 18 Shopping Ctr. Assoc.</i> , 864 A.2d 387 (N.J. 2005) | 26 |
| <i>Burse v. Clement</i> , 118 N.H. 412 (1978) | 22 |
| <i>Carroll’s Warehouse Paint Stores, Inc. v. Rainbow Paint and Coatings, Inc.</i> , 824 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) | 17 |
| <i>Centronics Corp. v. Genicom Corp.</i> , 132 N.H. 133 (1989) | 6, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Elderkin v. Carroll</i> , 941 A.2d 1127 (Md. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Howard-Arnold, Inc. v. T.N.T. Realty, Inc.</i> , 109 A.3d 473 (Conn. 2015)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>J&M Lumber and Const. Co., Inc. v. Smyjunas</i> , 161 N.H. 714 (2011) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Katz v. Pratt St. Realty Co.</i> , 262 A.2d 540 (Md. 1970) | 16 |
| <i>Lacasse v. Spaulding Youth Ctr.</i> , 154 N.H. 246 (2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Livingston v. 18 Mile Point Drive, Ltd</i> , 158 N.H. 619 (2009) | 12, 22, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Nashua Trust Co. v. Weisman</i> , 122 N.H. 397 (1982)..... | 22 |
| <i>Pargar, LLC v. CP Summit Retail, LLC</i> , 730 S.E.2d 136 (Ga. App. 2012)..... | 17 |

Smith v. Hevro Realty Corp., 507 A.2d 980 (Conn. 1986) 16
Tessier v. Rockefeller, 162 N.H. 324 (2011)..... 21

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A Corbin, Contracts § 264..... 16
